

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-
OWNED MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT
STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas Fuchs	Miguel A. Estrada
Jesse A. Cripps	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Bradley J. Hamburger	Thomas G. Hungar
Samuel Eckman	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
333 South Grand Avenue	Washington, D.C. 20036
Los Angeles, CA 90071	(202) 955-8500
(213) 229-7000	mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Section 1981 Does Not Require But-For Causation Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Decisions Of Numerous Courts Of Appeals.	13
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Contravenes <i>Twombly</i> And <i>Iqbal</i> , As Well As The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Nov. 19, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Dismissing the Second Amended Complaint (Oct. 5, 2016)	5a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>National Association of African American- Owned Media v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (Feb. 4, 2019).....	8a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 4, 2019).....	32a
APPENDIX E: Second Amended Complaint (June 9, 2016).....	33a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Dismissing the First Amended Complaint (May 10, 2016)	74a
APPENDIX G: First Amended Complaint (Sept. 21, 2015)	78a

APPENDIX H: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Dismissing the Complaint (Aug. 5, 2015)	109a
APPENDIX I: Complaint (Feb. 20, 2015).....	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aquino v. Honda of America, Inc.</i> , 158 F. App'x 667 (6th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 10, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Bachman v. St. Monica's Congregation</i> , 902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 22, 24, 25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	24
<i>Bobo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Body by Cook, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance</i> , 869 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Burgis v. New York City Department of Sanitation</i> , 798 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Calloway v. Miller</i> , 147 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	24

<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11, 15, 17
<i>In re Herring Broad, Inc.</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 12967 (2009)	5
<i>Mabra v. United Food & Commercial Workers Local Union No. 1996</i> , 176 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	14, 20
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wright v. St. Vincent Health Sys.</i> , 730 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a).....	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)–(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	2, 15
Civil Rights Act of 1991 § 101, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	17

Other Authorities

W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> 265 (5th ed. 1984).....	2, 14
